## STATE OF LOUISIANA

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF: \* Settlement Tracking No.

\* SA-WE-24-0007

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS,

INC.

\* Enforcement Tracking Nos.

AI # 103849, 158605, 42031, 42293 \* WE-CN-21-00095

\* WE-CN-21-00194 \* WE-PP-22-00176

WE-CN-21-00196B

\*

\*

\*

PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE LOUISIANA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

LA. R.S. 30:2001, <u>ET SEQ.</u>

# SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The following Settlement Agreement is hereby agreed to between Total Environmental Solutions, Inc. ("Respondent") and the Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ" or "the Department"), under authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act, La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq. ("the Act").

I

Respondent is a corporation that owned and/or operated sanitary treatment plants located in Ascension Parish, Terrebonne Parish, and Lafourche Parish, Louisiana ("the Facilities").

H

On April 5, 2021, the Department issued to Respondent a Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-00095 (Exhibit 1).

On June 16, 2021, the Department issued to Respondent a Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-000194 (Exhibit 2).

On June 14, 2022, the Department issued to Respondent a Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement Tracking No. WE-PP-22-00176 (Exhibit 3).

On October 20, 2022, the Department issued to Respondent an Amended Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-00196B (Exhibit 4).

The following violations, although not cited in the foregoing enforcement actions, are included within the scope of this settlement:

# AI No. 103849

The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG570237. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between Jan. 2021 and Nov. 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS, BOD5, pH, and Fecal Coliform.

# AI No. 158605

The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG541668. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between Jan. 2021 and Nov. 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for NH3-N, TSS, and Fecal Coliform.

# AI No. 42031

The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG560175. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between April 2022 and November 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS and BOD5.

# AI No. 42293

The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG570171. Specifically, a review of

Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between July 2022 and Nov. 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS, BOD5, pH, and Fecal Coliform.

III

Respondent denies it committed any violations or that it is liable for any fines, forfeitures and/or penalties.

IV

Nonetheless, Respondent, without making any admission of liability under state or federal statute or regulation, agrees to pay, and the Department agrees to accept, a payment in the amount of TWELVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$12,000.00), of which Four Thousand Six Hundred Seven and 05/100 Dollars (\$4,607.05) represents the Department's enforcement costs, in settlement of the claims set forth in this Settlement Agreement. The total amount of money expended by Respondent on cash payments to the Department as described above, shall be considered a civil penalty for tax purposes, as required by La. R.S. 30:2050.7(E)(1).

V

Respondent further agrees that the Department may consider the inspection report(s), permit record(s), the Consolidated Compliance Order & Notices of Potential Penalty, Amended Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Notice of Potential Penalty and this Settlement Agreement for the purpose of determining compliance history in connection with any future enforcement or permitting action by the Department against Respondent, and in any such action Respondent shall be estopped from objecting to the above-referenced documents being considered as proving the violations alleged herein for the sole purpose of determining Respondent's compliance history.

This Settlement Agreement shall be considered a final order of the Secretary for all purposes, including, but not limited to, enforcement under La. R.S. 30:2025(G)(2), and Respondent hereby waives any right to administrative or judicial review of the terms of this agreement, except such review as may be required for interpretation of this Settlement Agreement in any action by the Department to enforce this Settlement Agreement.

# VII

This Settlement Agreement is being made in the interest of settling the state's claims and avoiding for both parties the expense and effort involved in litigation or an adjudicatory hearing. In agreeing to the compromise and Settlement Agreement, the Department considered the factors for issuing civil penalties set forth in La. R. S. 30:2025(E) of the Act.

# VIII

As required by law, the Department has submitted this Settlement Agreement to the Louisiana Attorney General for approval or rejection. The Attorney General's concurrence is appended to this Settlement Agreement.

# ΙX

The Respondent has caused a public notice advertisement to be placed in the official journal of the parish governing authority in Ascension Parish, Terrebonne Parish, and Lafourche Parish, Louisiana. The advertisement, in form and wording approved by the Department, announced the availability of this Settlement Agreement for public view and comment and the opportunity for a public hearing. Respondent has submitted an original proof-of-publication affidavit and an original public notice to the Department and, as of the date this Settlement Agreement is executed on behalf of the Department, more than forty-five (45) days have elapsed since publication of the notice.

Payment is to be made within thirty (30) days from notice of the Secretary's signature. If payment is not received within that time, this Settlement Agreement is voidable at the option of the Department. The Respondent shall provide its tax identification number when submitting payment. Payments are to be made by check, payable to the Department of Environmental Quality, and mailed or delivered to the attention of Accountant Administrator, Financial Services Division, Department of Environmental Quality, Post Office Box 4303, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70821-4303. Each payment shall be accompanied by a completed Settlement Payment Form attached hereto.

XI

In consideration of the above, any claims for penalties are hereby compromised and settled in accordance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

XII

Each undersigned representative of the parties certifies that he or she is fully authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of his or her respective party, and to legally bind such party to its terms and conditions.

BY: Day no Down
(Signature)
Wanne Dans
(Printed)
$\alpha \in \alpha$
TITLE:
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this 10 day of June, 20 24, at Baten Pouge Louisland
1 000/
NOTA DY DVIDLIC (ID # 3 18 2 2 )
NOTARY RÚBLIC (ID# <u>21823</u> )
(stamped or printed)
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
BY:
Jerrie "Jerry" Lang, Assistant Secretary
Office of Environmental Compliance
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate original before me this 24th day of August, 20 24, at Baton Rouge, Louisiana.
Dida Six
NOTARY PUBLIC (ID # <u>51205</u> )
DEIDRA JOHNSON NOTARY PUBLIC EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH LOUISIANA NOTARY ID NO. 51205
(stamped or printed)
Approved:
Jerrie "Jerry" Jane Assistant Secretary

6

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE **POST OFFICE BOX 4312** 

**ENFORCEMENT DIVISION** 

# **CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER &** NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY



**BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-4312** 

Enforcement Tracking No.	WE-CN-21-00095	Certified Mail No.	7019 1120 0000 2352 0629	
Agency Interest (AI) No.	103849	Contact Name	Scott B. Pierce	
Alternate ID No.	LAG570237	Contact Phone No.	(225)219-3723	
Respondent:	Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.	Facility Name:	Lakes at Dutchtown	
	c/o Fawn Robicheaux	Physical Location:	13039 Dutchtown Lakes Dr.	
	Agent for Service of Process			
	1824 Ryder Dr.	City, State, Zip:	Geismar, LA 70734	
a and the complete factor and the first of the	Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Parish:	Ascension	

This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is issued by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department), under the authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act), La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq., and particularly by La. R.S. 30:2025(C), 30:2050.2 and 30:2050.3(B).

#### **FINDINGS OF FACT**

An authorized representative of the Department inspected the abovementioned facility or conducted a file review of the facility to determine the degree of compliance with regulations promulgated in the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33. The State regulatory citations for the violation(s) identified during the inspection and/or file review are indicated below.

The Respondent owns and/or operates a sanitary treatment plant located at 13039 Dutchtown Lakes Dr. in Geismar, Ascension Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent was granted re-authorization under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) 1. Permit LAG570237 effective on July 19, 2019. LPDES Permit LAG570237 will expire on June 10, 2024. Under the terms and conditions of LPDES Permit LAG570237, the Respondent is permitted to discharge treated sanitary wastewater into an unnamed ditch, thence into Johnson Bayou, all waters of the state

	Date of Violation	similarity bullous, on white state.
	Date of Violation	Description of Violation
11.	Inspection(s) 9/17/2020	The inspection revealed that the Respondent caused and/or allowed the discharge of visible solids to waters of the state. Specifically, Outfall 001 was discharging turbid water and settled sludge and solids were observed in the receiving ditch (See photos 1 through 5 of the inspection report). (La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(1)(a), and LAC 33:IX.1113.B.)
w.	File Review 2/12/2021	The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG570237. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between April 2020 and December 2020, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS, Fecal coliform, and BOD5. See Attachment A (LPDES Permit LAG570237 (Part I, Section B, Schedule A, pg. 3 and 4 of 24), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), and LAC 33:IX.501.A)

#### ORDER

Based on the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby ordered to comply with the requirements that are indicated below:

- To take, immediately upon receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, any and all steps necessary to meet and maintain compliance with the Water Quality Regulations. This shall include, but not be limited to; correcting all of the violations described in the 1. "Findings of Fact" portion.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding the cited violation(s) and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the "Order" portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This report and all other reports or information required to 11. be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to the Department at the address specified in this document.
- In the event the Respondent believes that complete correction of the above-cited deficiencies is not immediately possible, the Respondent shall submit, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a comprehensive plan for the III. expeditious elimination and prevention of such noncomplying discharges. Such plan shall provide for specific corrective actions taken and shall include a critical path schedule for the achievement of compliance within the shortest time possible.
- In the event the Respondent believes that complete correction of the above-cited deficiencies is not immediately possible, contact the Enforcement Division to schedule a meeting to discuss this COMPLIANCE ORDER and your response. This meeting IV. must be attended by a responsible company representative who is knowledgeable of, and prepared to discuss, the facts and circumstances involved in this matter.

#### RIGHT TO APPEAL

- The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law arising from this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This right may be exercised by filing a written request with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.
- The request for an adjudicatory hearing shall specify the provisions of the COMPLIANCE ORDER on which the hearing is requested and shall briefly describe the basis for the request. This request should reference the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency Interest Number, which are located in the upper left-hand corner of the first page of this document and should be directed to the address specified in this document.
  - Upon the Respondent's timely filing a request for a hearing, a hearing on the disputed issue of material fact or of law regarding this COMPLIANCE ORDER may be scheduled by the Secretary of the Department. The hearing shall be governed by the Act, the Administrative Procedure Act (La. R.S. 49:950, et seq.), and the Division of Administrative Law's (DAL) Procedural Rules. The Department may amend or supplement this COMPLIANCE ORDER prior to the hearing, after providing sufficient notice and an opportunity for the preparation of a defense for the hearing.
    - This COMPLIANCE ORDER shall become a final enforcement action unless the request for hearing is timely filed. Failure to timely request a hearing constitutes a waiver of the Respondent's right to a hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law under Section 2050.4 of the Act for the violation(s) described herein.



V.	COMPLIANCE ORDER shall not preclude the Respondent	n appeal or the Respondent's withdrawal of a request for hearing on this t from contesting the findings of facts in any subsequent penalty action ent is estopped from objecting to this COMPLIANCE ORDER becoming a
VI,	Respondent's failure or refusal to comply with this COMI possible enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30:2025, more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for each day o	hundred dollars (\$32,500) may be assessed for each day of violation. The PLIANCE ORDER and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty in an amount of not if continued violation or noncompliance.
VII.	For each violation described herein, the Department res nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to	erves the right to seek civil penalties in any manner allowed by law, and seek such penalties.
	NOTICE OF P	OTENTIAL PENALTY
1.		ed that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the filed regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elect ed within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.
II.	any mitigating circumstances concerning the violation(s) at (225)219-3723 within ten (10) days of receipt of this No	
III.	of noncompliance to determine whether a penalty wi Respondent's most current annual gross revenue stateme the cited violation(s) to the above named contact persor Include with your statement of monetary benefits the mi benefits have been gained, you are to fully justify that s	
		BMITTAL OF INFORMATION
Louisi Office Wate Post ( Bator	rement Division:  ana Department of Environmental Quality  of Environmental Compliance  r Enforcement Division  Office Box 4312  n Rouge, LA 70821  Scott B. Pierce	Department of Environmental Quality Office of the Secretary Post Office Box 4302 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302 Attn: Hearings Clerk, Legal Division Re: Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-00095 Agency Interest No. 13849
Identa	October District (Management)	
	r Permits Division (If necessary): ortment of Environmental Quality	Physical Address (if hand delivered):
	e of Environmental Services	Department of Environmental Quality
	Office Box 4313	602 N Fifth Street
	n Rouge, LA 70821-4313	Baton Rouge, LA 70802
J	: Water Permits Division	

# HOW TO REQUEST CLOSURE OF THIS CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

- To appeal the CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent must follow the guidelines set forth in the "Right to Appeal" portion of this CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.
- To request closure of the COMPLIANCE ORDER portion, the Respondent must demonstrate compliance with the "Order" portion of
  this COMPLIANCE ORDER by completing the attached "CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY
  REQUEST TO CLOSE" form and returning it to the address specified.
  - Before requesting closure of the COMPLIANCE ORDER portion, please contact the Financial Services Division at 225-219-3865 or email them at \_DEQ-WWWFinancialServices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.
- To expedite closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve any
  claim for civil penalties for the violation(s) described herein.
  - o The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:1.Subpart1.Chapter7.
  - The Respondent may offer a settlement amount but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations. It is decided upon on a discretionary basis.
  - The settlement offer amount may be entered on the attached "CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO CLOSE" form. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer.
  - DO NOT submit payment of the offer amount with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.
  - Before requesting closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, please contact the Financial Services Division at 225-219-3865 or email them at \_DEQ-WWWFinancialServices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225)219-3723 or scott.pierce@la.gov.

Lourdes Iturraide Assistant Secretary

Office of Environmental Compliance

WE-CN-21-00095 Page 2 CONOPP FORM 1

# LDEQ-EDMS Document 12641075, Page 3 of 5

ecc: DHH/Office of Public Health

- Attachment(s)
  Request to Close
  Attachment A

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

CHECOCEMENT ORBEION

CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE OPINED &



ENFORCEMENT DIVIS	SION CONSOLIDATED COMPLIA	INCE UNDER &	<b>1</b>	
POST OFFICE BOX 43:	12 NOTICE OF POTENTIA	Ť	)FO	
BATON ROUGE, LOUI	ISIANA 70821-4312 REQUEST TO C	LOSE	<b>—</b>	OUISIANA
Enforcement Tracking	g No. WE-CN-21-00095	Contact Name	Scott B. Pierce	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Agency Interest (AI) I	No. 103849	Contact Phone No.	(225)219-3723	
Alternate ID No.	LAG570237			
Respondent:	Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.	Facility Name:	Lakes at Dutchtown	n
	c/o Fawn Robicheaux	Physical Location:	13039 Dutchtown I	Lakes Dr.
	Agent for Service of Process			
	1824 Ryder Dr.	City, State, Zip:	Geismar, LA	
	Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Parish:	Ascension	
	STATEMENT O	F COMPLIANCE		
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE		Date Completed	Copy Attached
A written report was : COMPLIANCE ORDER	submitted in accordance with Paragraph II of the I.	e "Order" portion of the		
All items in the "Findi	ings of Fact" portion of the COMPLIANCE ORDER	R were addressed and		
	perated to meet and maintain the requirements	of the "Order" portion		
of the COMPLIANCE	ORDER. Final compliance was achieved as of:			
	SETTLEMENT OF	FER (OPTIONAL)		
	(check the app	olicable option)		
	dent is not interested in entering into settlemer thas the right to assess civil penalties based on I			nderstanding that t
Respondent	resolve any claim for civil penalties for the vic is interested in entering into settlement nego- ement procedures.			
Respondent \$	resolve any claim for civil penalties for the vic is interested in entering into settlem which shall include LDEQ enforce etary component =	ent negotiations with	the Department a	and offers to p
• DO N	ficial Environmental Project (BEP)component (o <sub>l</sub> OT SUBMIT PAYMENT OF THE OFFER WITH THIS spondent as to whether the offer is or is not acce	FORM- the Department vepted.		
	dent has reviewed the violations noted in NOT of its offer and a description of any BEPs if inclu		ALTY (WE-CN-21-00095	5) and has attached
i	CERTIEICATIO	N CTATEMENT	<b>\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{\bar{</b>	

#### CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I certify, under provisions in Louisiana and United States law that provide criminal penalties for false statements, that based o Information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information attached and the compliance statement above are true, accurate, and complete. I also certify that I do not owe outstanding fees or penalties to the Department for this facility or an other facility I own or operate. I further certify that I am either the Respondent or an authorized representative of the Respondent.

Respondent's Signature	Respondent's Printed	Name	Respond	lent's Title
		<u>,                                     </u>		
Respondent's Physica	) Address	Respondent	's Phone #	Date

# MAIL COMPLETED DOCUMENT TO THE ADDRESS BELOW:

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

Office of Environmental Compliance

**Enforcement Division** 

Post Office Box 4312 Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Attn: Scott B. Pierce

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225)219-3723 or scott.pierce@la.gov.

ATTACHMENT A
TESI - Lakes at Dutchtown-LAG570237

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter	Limit	DMR Value	Units
04/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	20	mg/L
06/30/2020	001-A	Coliform, fecal general MOAV GEO	200	>2000	#/100mL
06/30/2020	001-A	Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX	400	>2000	#/100mL
07/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	74.2	mg/L
07/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	15	74.2	mg/L,
07/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	20	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	47.8	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	15	47.8	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	25	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	25	mg/L
09/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	16	mg/L
10/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	64.4	mg/L
10/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	15	64.4	mg/L
10/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	16	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	29.3	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	15	29.3	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	27	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	27	mg/L
12/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	31.7	mg/L
12/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	15	31.7	mg/L
12/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	19	mg/L

# LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

**ENFORCEMENT DIVISION** POST OFFICE BOX 4312

# CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY



BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-4312

<b>Enforcement Tracking No.</b>	WE-CN-21-00194	Certified Mail No.	7019 2970 0000 6037 2766	
Agency Interest (AI) No.	158605	Contact Name	Scott B. Pierce	
Alternate ID No.	LAG560296	Contact Phone No.	(225) 219-3723	
Respondent:	Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.	Facility Name:	Rebecca Plantation	
	c/o Fawn Robicheaux	Physical Location:	Hwy. 90 at Hwy. 311 junction	
	Agent for Service of Process		in the second second	
	1824 Ryder Dr.	City, State, Zip:	Houma, LA	
	Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Parish:	Terrebonne	

This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is issued by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department), under the authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act), La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq., and particularly by La. R.S. 30:2025(C), 30:2050.2 and 30:2050.3(B).

#### **FINDINGS OF FACT**

An authorized representative of the Department inspected the abovementioned facility or conducted a file review of the facility to determine the degree of compliance with regulations promulgated in the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33. The State regulatory citations for the violation(s) identified during the inspection and/or file review are indicated below.

The Respondent owns and/or operates a sanitary treatment plant located at the junction of Hwy. 90 and Hwy. 311 in Houma, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent was granted re-authorization under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit LAG560296 effective on March 27, 2015. LPDES General Permit LAG560296 expired on November 2, 2019, but was administratively continued until it was reissued effective on April 1, 2020. LPDES General Permit LAG560296 will expire on March 31, 2025. Under the terms and conditions of LPDES General Permit LAG560296, the Respondent is permitted to discharge treated sanitary wastewater into an unnamed drainage ditch, thence into Ouiski Bayou, thence into Black Bayou, all waters of the state

	Date of Violation	
п.	Inspection(s) & File Review 12/18/2020 4/19/2021	The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG560296. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between July 2018 and December 2020, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS, Ammonia/total Nitrogen, and Fecal coliform. See Attachment A (LPDES Permit LAG560296 (Part I, Section B, Schedules A and E and Part III, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), and LAC 33:IX.501.A)

# ORDER

Based on the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby ordered to comply with the requirements that are indicated below:

- To take, immediately upon receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, any and all steps necessary to meet and maintain compliance with the Water Quality Regulations. This shall include, but not be limited to; correcting all of the violations described in the "Findings of Fact" portion.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding the cited violation(s) and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the "Order" portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. In addition, the written report shall provide an update 11. regarding current sludge management procedures at this facility. This report and all other reports or information required to be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to the Department at the address specified in this document.
- In the event the Respondent believes that complete correction of the above-cited deficiencies is not immediately possible, the Respondent shall submit, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a comprehensive plan for the III. expeditious elimination and prevention of such noncomplying discharges. Such plan shall provide for specific corrective actions taken and shall include a critical path schedule for the achievement of compliance within the shortest time possible.
  - In the event the Respondent believes that complete correction of the above-cited deficiencies is not immediately possible, contact the Enforcement Division to schedule a meeting to discuss this COMPLIANCE ORDER and your response. This meeting must be attended by a responsible company representative who is knowledgeable of, and prepared to discuss, the facts and circumstances involved in this matter.

#### **RIGHT TO APPEAL**

- The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law arising from this COMPLIANCE 1. ORDER. This right may be exercised by filing a written request with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.
- The request for an adjudicatory hearing shall specify the provisions of the COMPLIANCE ORDER on which the hearing is requested and shall briefly describe the basis for the request. This request should reference the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency Interest Number, which are located in the upper left-hand corner of the first page of this document and should be directed to the address specified in this document.

Upon the Respondent's timely filing a request for a hearing, a hearing on the disputed issue of material fact or of law regarding this COMPLIANCE ORDER may be scheduled by the Secretary of the Department. The hearing shall be governed by the Act, the Administrative Procedure Act (La. R.S. 49:950, et seq.), and the Division of Administrative Law's (DAL) Procedural Rules. The Department may amend or supplement this COMPLIANCE ORDER prior to the hearing, after providing sufficient notice and an opportunity for the preparation of a defense for the hearing.

This COMPLIANCE ORDER shall become a final enforcement action unless the request for hearing is timely filed. Failure to timely request a hearing constitutes a waiver of the Respondent's right to a hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law under Section 2050.4 of the Act for the violation(s) described herein.



III.

IV.

`						
	The Respondent's failure to request a hearing or to file a	in appeal or the Respondent's withdrawal of a request for hearing on this				
v.	COMPLIANCE ORDER shall not preclude the Responden	it from contesting the findings of facts in any subsequent penalty action.				
	addressing the same violation(s), although the Respond	ent is estopped from objecting to this COMPLIANCE ORDER becoming a				
VI.	permanent part of its compliance history.					
۷۱.	Respondent's failure or refusal to comply with this COM	hundred dollars (\$32,500) may be assessed for each day of violation. The PLIANCE ORDER and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to				
	possible enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30-2025	which could result in the assessment of a chill popular in an assessment to				
	possible enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30:2025, which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty in an amount of not more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for each day of continued violation or noncompliance.					
VII.	For each violation described herein, the Department res	erves the right to seek civil penalties in any manner allowed by law, and				
	nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to	seek such penalties.				
		POTENTIAL PENALTY				
l.	Pursuant to La. R.S. 30:2050.3(B), you are hereby notifie	ed that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the				
	violation(s) described herein. Written comments may be	filed regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elect				
11.	to submit comments, it is requested that they be submitted.	red within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.				
***	any mitigating circumstances concerning the violation(s)	ent action(s), you may request a meeting with the Department to present . If you would like to have such a meeting, please contact Scott B. Pierce				
	at (225)219-3723 within ten (10) days of receipt of this N	OTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY				
111,	The Department is required by La. R.S. 30:2025(E)(3)(a) to	consider the gross revenues of the Respondent and the monetary honefits				
	of noncompliance to determine whether a penalty wi	ill be assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the				
	Respondent's most current annual gross revenue stateme	ent along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for				
	Include with your datement of manager base for	n within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.				
	benefits have been gained, you are to fully justify that s	ethod(s) you utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary statement. If the Respondent chooses not to submit the requested most				
	current annual gross revenues statement within ten (1)	O) days, it will be viewed by the Department as an admission that the				
	Respondent has the ability to pay the statutory maximum	penalty as outlined in La. R.S. 30:2025.				
IV,	This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF	POTENTIAL PENALTY is effective upon receipt.				
	CONTACTS AND SUE	BMITTAL OF INFORMATION				
	ement Division:	Hearing Requests:				
Louisi	ana Department of Environmental Quality of Environmental Compliance	Department of Environmental Quality				
	or Environmental Compilance Enforcement Division	Office of the Secretary				
	Office Box 4312	Post Office Box 4302 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302				
Baton	Rouge, LA 70821	Attn: Hearings Clerk, Legal Division				
Attn:	Scott B. Pierce	Re: Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-00194				
		Agency Interest No. 158605				
Water	Permits Division (if necessary):	Physical Address (if hand delivered):				
	rtment of Environmental Quality					
	e of Environmental Services	Department of Environmental Quality				
	Office Box 4313 I Rouge, LA 70821-4313	602 N Fifth Street				
	Water Permits Division	Baton Rouge, LA 70802				
	HOW TO REQUEST CLOSURE OF TH	HIS CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER				
	_	POTENTIAL PENALTY				
• To	appeal the CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NO	TICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent must follow the guidelines				
36	crosti in the Right to Appeal portion of this CONSOLIDA:	TED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.				
• To	request closure of the COMPLIANCE ORDER portion, the	Respondent must demonstrate compliance with the "Order" portion of				
tn	s COMPLIANCE ORDER by completing the attached "CON	SOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY				
nz.	QUEST TO CLOSE" form and returning it to the address spe	acified.				
	3865 or email them at _DEQ-WWWFinancialSer	ORDER portion, please contact the Financial Services Division at 225-219-rvices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.				
• To	expedite closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY	portion, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve any				
cla	im for civil penalties for the violation(s) described herein.					
	o The Department assesses civil penalties based on The Respondent may offer a settlement amount of the Respondent may offer a settlement of the Respondent may of the Respondent may offer a settlement of the Respondent may of	on LAC 33:L5ubpart1.Chapter7.				
	negotiations. It is decided upon on a discretional	ant but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement				
	<ul> <li>The settlement offer amount may be entered of</li> </ul>	on the attached "CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF				
	POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO CLOSE" form	n. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer				
	<ul> <li>DO NOT submit payment of the offer amount w the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is</li> </ul>	with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify				
	The proportion of the Miletial The public it ut it is	muauement !				

Before requesting closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, please contact the Financial Services Division
at 225-219-3865 or email them at \_DEQ-WWWFinancialServices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.
 If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225) 219-3723 or scott.plerce@la.gov.

Assistant Secretary
Office of Environmental Compliance

ecc: DHH/Office of Public Health

## Attachment(s)

- Request to Close
- Attachment A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTA ENFORCEMENT DIVISION		SOLIDATED COMPLIAI	UCE ADDED A		
· -					
POST OFFICE BOX 4312		NOTICE OF POTENTIA			DEO
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA		REQUEST TO CL			LOUISIANA
Enforcement Tracking No.	WE-CN-21-	00194	Contact Name	Scott 8. Pierce	<del></del>
Agency Interest (AI) No. Alternate ID No.	158605		Contact Phone No	. (225) 219-372	3
<del></del>	LAG560296	·			
Respondent:		onmental Solutions, inc.	Facility Name:	Rebecca Plant	
	c/o Fawn R		Physical Location:	Hwy. 90 at Hw	ry. 311 junction
		ervice of Process			
	1824 Ryder		City, State, Zip:	Houma, LA	
	Baton Roug	ge, LA 70808	Parish:	Terrebonne	
	-	STATEMENT OF	COMPLIANCE		
	STATEMENT	OF COMPLIANCE		Date Complet	ed Copy Attach
A written report was submitt	ted in accordan	ce with Paragraph II of the	"Order" portion of the	ne .	copy Actual
COMPLIANCE ORDER.					
All items in the "Findings of F	Fact" portion of	the COMPLIANCE ORDER	were addressed and		
the facility is being operated	to meet and m	aintain the reguirements o	of the "Order" portion	n	
of the COMPLIANCE ORDER.	Final complian	ce was achieved as of:			
		SETTLEMENT OF	ER (OPTIONAL)		·
			-1-:		
		(check the appl	icable option)		
The Respondent is	not interested i	in entering into settlement	negotiations with th	Danartmant with 4	ha
Department has the	right to assess	civil penalties based on L	C 33:LSubnart1 Cha	nter7	ne understanding tha
Respondent to resolve	any claim for	civil penalties for the viol	ations in NOTICE OF	POTENTIAL PENALI	Y (WE-CN-21-00194)
Respondent is inter	rested in enteri	ing into settlement negoti	ations with the Depa	ertment and would li	ke to set up a meeti
discuss settlement j					
In order to resolve	any claim for	civil penalties for the viol	ations in NOTICE OF	POTENTIAL PENALT	Y (WE-CN-21-00194)
Respondent is in	iterested in	entering into settlemen	nt negotiations w	ith the Departmei	nt and offers to
ş	which s	shall include LDEQ enforce	ment costs and any n	nonetary benefit of n	on-compliance.
Monetary cor			\$		
Beneficial En	vironmental Pr	oject (BEP)component (opt	tional)=       \$		
* DO NOT SUBI	MIT PAYMENT	OF THE OFFER WITH THIS F	ORM- the Departmer	it will review the setti	ement offer and notij
		r the offer is or is not accep		<del></del>	
ine Respondent ha	is reviewed the	violations noted in NOTI	CE OF POTENTIAL PE	NALTY (WE-CN-21-0	0194) and has attach
Justification of its of	rer and a descr	iption of any BEPs if includ	ed in settlement offe	r.	
		CERTIFICATION	STATEMENT		
i certify under annulators !	n Invisio				
l certify, under provisions in Information and belief forms	ii Louisiana äi: ed ettes sesses	na United States law that	t provide criminal p	enalties for false st	atements, that base
who were now man neutel fortitie	ilata I aleo car	able inquiry, the statemen	its and injormation o	ttached and the com	pliance statement a
are true, accurate, and com-	ha I Anaban an	afficient and not one outs	tanding jees or pend	ities to the Departm	ent for this facility o
are true, accurate, and comp	c. I jurtner cer	UIV INOT I OM PITOPE TOP KA		INITER LEALESCHINGLY	e oj tne kesponaent.
are true, accurate, and comp	e. I jurtner cer	ujy that I am either the Ke	spongent or an autr		
are true, accurate, and comp	e. I juriner cer	tijy that I am either the Re	spondent or an autr		
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat					
are true, accurate, and comp		Respondent's Pri			ndent's Title
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat					ndent's Title
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat					ndent's Title
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat Respondent's Signa		Respondent's Pri	nted Name	Respo	
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat Respondent's Signa	ture dent's Physical	Respondent's Pri	nted Name Responde	Respo	ndent's Title  Date
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat Respondent's Signa Respond	ture dent's Physical MAIL CO	Respondent's Pri Address DMPLETED DOCUMEN	nted Name Responde	Respo	
ne true, accurate, and compother facility I own or operate Respondent's Signa  Respondent's Signa	dent's Physical MAIL CO	Respondent's Pri Address DMPLETED DOCUMEN	nted Name Responde	Respo	
Respondent's Signa  Respondent's Figure  Respondent of Environmental Comp	dent's Physical MAIL CO	Respondent's Pri Address DMPLETED DOCUMEN	nted Name Responde	Respo	
are true, accurate, and comp other facility I own or operat Respondent's Signa Respondent	dent's Physical MAIL CO	Respondent's Pri Address DMPLETED DOCUMEN	nted Name Responde	Respo	

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225) 219-3723 or scott.pierce@la.gov.

Attachment "A"
TESI - Rebecca Plantation - LAG560296

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter	Limit	DMR Value L	Inits
07/31/2018	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	46	mg/L
07/31/2018	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	46	mg/L
08/31/2018	001-A	Nitrogen, ammonia total [as N] MO AVG	10	13.3	mg/L
09/30/2018	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	38	mg/L
09/30/2018	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	38	mg/L
12/31/2018	001-A	Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX	400	<600	#/100mL
01/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	53	mg/L
01/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended — DAILY MX	30	53	mg/L
02/28/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	21	mg/L
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	31	mg/L
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	31	mg/L
08/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	35	mg/L
08/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	35	mg/L
09/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	20	24	mg/L
12/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	22	mg/L
07/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	37	mg/L
07/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	37	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	20	33	mg/L
08/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	33	mg/L
10/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	20	59	mg/L
10/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	59	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	32	mg/L
11/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	32	mg/L

JOHN BEL EDWARDS GOVERNOR



CHUCK CARR BROWN, Ph.D. SECRETARY

# State of Louisiana

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

JUN 1 4 2022

CERTIFIED MAIL (7004 2510 0006 3853 1076) RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

c/o Fawn Robicheaux Agent for Service of Process 1824 Ryder Dr. Baton Rouge, LA 70808

RE: NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

**ENFORCEMENT TRACKING NO. WE-PP-22-00176** 

**AGENCY INTEREST NO. 42031** 

Dear Madam:

On or about January 26, 2022, and May 19, 2022, an inspection and a file review of the sanitary treatment plant (STP) serving the ACADIAN VILLA SUBDIVISION, owned and/or operated by TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. (RESPONDENT), was performed, respectively, to determine the degree of compliance with the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act) and the Water Quality Regulations. The facility is located at 311 Gloria St. in Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish, Louisiana.

The Respondent was granted authorization under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit LAG560175 effective on February 6, 2015, with an expiration date of November 2, 2019. LPDES General Permit LAG560175 was administratively continued until it was reissued on April 1, 2020. LPDES General Permit LAG560175 will expire on March 31, 2025. Under the terms and conditions of LPDES General Permit LAG560175, the Respondent is permitted to discharge treated sanitary wastewater into the Terrebonne-Lafourche Drainage Canal, all waters of the state.

While the investigation by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department) is not yet complete, the following violations were noted during the course of the inspection and/or file review:



WE-PP-22-00176

Page 2

The inspection and file review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) from August 2018 through March 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported the following exceedances of permit effluent limitations:

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter	Limit	DMR	Unita
10/31/2018	7			Value 23	_
	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20		mg/L
12/31/2018	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	30	mg/l.
01/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	21	mg/L
02/28/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	23	mg/L
03/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	32	mg/L
03/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	32	mg/L
04/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	55	mg/L
04/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	55	mg/L
05/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	69	mg/L
05/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	69	mg/L
06/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	45	mg/L
06/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	45	mg/L
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	51	mg/L
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	51	mg/L
08/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	52	mg/L
08/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	52	mg/L
09/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	52	mg/L
09/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	52	mg/L
10/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	32	mg/L
10/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	32	mg/L
11/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	28	mg/L
12/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	34	mg/L
12/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	30	34	mg/L
12/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	59	mg/L
12/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	59	mg/L
01/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	44	mg/L
01/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	44	mg/L
02/29/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	33	mg/L
02/29/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	33	mg/L
		•	•		-

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. WE-PP-22-00176 Page 3

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter	Limit	OMR Value	Units
03/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	34	mg/L
03/31/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	30	34	mg/L
03/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	77	mg/L
03/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	77	mg/L
04/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	30	mg/L
05/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	55	mg/L
05/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	55	mg/L
06/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	29	mg/L
07/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	44	mg/L
07/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	44	mg/L
09/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	36	mg/L
09/30/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	36	mg/L
12/31/2020	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	23	mg/L
02/28/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG *	20	30	mg/L
03/31/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	44	mg/L
03/31/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	44	mg/L
04/30/2021	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	31	mg/L
04/30/2021	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	30	31	mg/L
04/30/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	70	mg/L
04/30/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended — DAILY MX	30	70	mg/L
05/31/2021	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	37	mg/L
05/31/2021	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	30	37	mg/L
05/31/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	70	mg/L
05/31/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended — DAILY MX	30	70	mg/L
06/30/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	60	mg/L
06/30/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	60	mg/L
10/31/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG **	20	22	mg/L
11/30/2021	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG **	20	22	mg/L
01/31/2022	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	23	mg/L
2/28/2022	001- <u>A</u>	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	24	mg/L
2/28/2022	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	54	mg/L
2/28/2022	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	30	54	mg/L

WE-PP-22-00176

Page 4

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter	Limit	DMR Value	Units
03/31/2022	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	20	32	mg/L
03/31/2022	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	30	32	mg/L
03/31/2022	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG	20	78	mg/L
03/31/2022	001-A	Solids, total suspended — DAILY MX	30	78	mg/L

Addressed via Emergency Declaration and Administrative Order (EDAO) for Winter Storm Event

Each exceedance is a violation of LPDES General Permit LAG560175 (Prior to April 1, 2020): Part I. Section B, pgs. 2 & 3 of 17; After April 1, 2020: Part I. Section B, pgs. 3 & 4 of 22), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), and LAC 33:1X.501.A.

Pursuant to La. R.S. 30:2050.3(B), you are hereby notified that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the violation(s) described herein. Written comments may be filed regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elect to submit comments, it is requested that they be submitted within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.

Prior to the issuance of any additional appropriate enforcement action, you may request a meeting with the Department to present any mitigating circumstances concerning the violation(s). If you would like to have such a meeting, please contact Scott B. Pierce at (225) 219-3723 or Scott.Pierce@la.gov within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.

The Department is required by La. R.S. 30:2025(E)(3)(a) to consider the gross revenues of the Respondent and the monetary benefits of noncompliance in order to determine whether a penalty will be assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the Respondent's most current annual gross revenue statement along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for the cited violations to the above named contact person within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY. Include with your statement of monetary benefits the method(s) you utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary benefits have been gained, you are to fully justify this statement. If the Respondent chooses not to submit the requested most current annual gross revenues statement within ten (10) days, it will be viewed by the Department as an admission that the Respondent has the ability to pay the statutory maximum penalty as outlined in La. R.S. 30:2025.

For each violation described herein, the Department reserves the right to seek civil penalties and the right to seek compliance with its rules and regulations in any manner allowed by law, and nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to seek such penalties and compliance.

The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:1.Subpart1.Chapter 7. To expedite closure of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve any claim for civil penalties for the violation(s) described herein. The Respondent may offer a settlement amount, but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations. The decision to proceed with a settlement is at the discretion of the Department. The settlement offer amount may be entered on the attached "NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO SETTLE"

<sup>\*\*</sup> Addressed via EDAOs for Hurricane Ida and/or Tropical Storm Nicholas

WE-PP-22-00176

Page 5

form. The Respondent may submit the settlement offer within one hundred and eighty (180) days of receipt of this **NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY**. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer. **DO NOT** submit payment of the offer amount with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.

To reduce document handling, please refer to the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency Interest Number on the front of this document on all correspondence in response to this action.

Sincerely,

Celena V. Cage ( Assistant Secretary

Office of Environmental Compliance

CJC/sbp Alt ID No. LAG560175

EQ-E	EDMS Document	13337789, Page 6 of	6		
	ANA DEPARTMENT O	F ENVIRONMENTAL QUA L COMPLIANCE	ALITY		
<b>ENFOR</b>	CEMENT DIVISION	NOTICE (	OF POTENTIA	L PENALTY	
	OFFICE BOX 4312	-	TO SETTLE (C	OPTIONAL)	DEO
	ROUGE, LOUISIANA	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>			LOUISIANA
	ement Tracking No.	WE-PP-22-00176	<u></u>	Contact Name	Scott B. Pierce
	interest (AI) No.	42031		Contact Phone No.	(225) 219-3723
	ite ID No.	LAG560175			
Respon	ndent:	Total Environmental		Facility Name:	Acadian Villa STP
		c/o Fawn Robicheaux		Physical Location:	311 Gloria St.
		Agent for Service of P	rocess		
					Thibodaux, LA
		Baton Rouge, LA 7080	)8	Parish:	Lafourche
		SET	TLEMENT OF	ER (OPTIONAL)	
			(check the appl	icable option)	
	I .	not interested in entering right to assess civil pena		-	epartment with the understanding that the 7.
	4	ested in entering into se			TENTIAL PENALTY (WE-PP-22-00176), the ent and would like to set up a meeting to
		By submit the settlement (WE-PP-22-00176).	nt offer within o	one hundred and eighty	(180) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF
	Respondent is in   Monetary cor Beneficial Env  DO NOT SUBM	terested in entering which shall includ nponent = ironmental Project (BEP)	into settlemente LDEQ enforcer le COMPONENT (opt lecomponent (opt FER WITH THIS F	nt negotiations with ment costs and any mone \$	the Department and offers to pay etary benefit of non-compliance.  If review the settlement offer and notify the
	•	reviewed the violation fer and a description of a			LTY (WE-PP-22-00176) and has attached a
		Cl	ERTIFICATION	STATEMENT	
informa are truc	ation and belief forme a, accurate, and comp	d after reasonable inqui plete. I also certify that I	ry, the statemen do not owe outs	its and information attaction attaction in the standing fees or penalties	ities for faise statements, that based on thed and the compliance statement above, s to the Department for this facility or any led representative of the Respondent.
	Respondent's Sign	ature	Respondent	s Printed Name	Respondent's Title
	Respondent's Phy	sical Address	Respo	ondent's Phone #	Date
			<u> </u>		
		MAIL COMPLETE	D DOCOMEN	T TO THE ADDRESS I	DETAA!

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Environmental Compliance

**Enforcement Division** 

P.O. Box 4312

Baton Rouge, LA 70821 Attn: Scott B. Pierce

# LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

# AMENDED

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION POST OFFICE BOX 4312

# CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY



BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-4312

Enforcement Tracking No.	WE-CN-21-00196B	Certified Mail No.	7014 0510 0002 3595 4608
Agency Interest (AI) No.	42293	Contact Name	Scott B. Pierce
Alternate ID No.	LAG570171	Contact Phone No.	(225)219-3723
Respondent:	Total Environmental Solutions, Inc.	Facility Name:	Grand Marnier
	c/o Fawn Robicheaux	Physical Location: End of Brandywine Blvd.	
	Agent for Service of Process		
	1824 Ryder Dr.	City, State, Zip:	Thibodaux, LA
	Baton Rouge, LA 70808	Parish:	Lafourche

This AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is issued by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department), under the authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act), La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq., and particularly by La. R.S. 30:2025(C), 30:2050.2 and 30:2050.3(B). This AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY replaces AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, ENFORCEMENT TRACKING NO. WE-CN-21-00196A issued on April 20, 2022, in its entirety.

## **FINDINGS OF FACT**

An authorized representative of the Department inspected the abovementioned facility or conducted a file review of the facility to determine the degree of compliance with regulations promulgated in the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33. The State regulatory citations for the violation(s) identified during the inspection and/or file review are indicated below.

The Respondent owns and/or operates a sanitary treatment plant (STP) located at the end of Brandywine Blvd. in Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent was granted re-authorization under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit LAG570171 effective on August 22, 2014, with an expiration date of June 10, 2019. LPDES General Permit LAG570171 was administratively continued until it was reissued effective on July 19, 2019. LPDES General Permit LAG570171 will expire on June 10, 2024. Under the terms and conditions of LPDES General Permit LAG570171, the Respondent is permitted to discharge treated sanitary wastewater into an unnamed canal, thence into Bayou Cut Off, all waters of the state.

	is permitted to disc	harge treated sanitary wastewater into an unnamed canal, thence into Bayou Cut Off, all waters of the state.
	Date of Violation	Description of Violation
11.	Inspection(s) & File Review 12/29/2020 4/22/2021 3/23/2022 8/22/2022	The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG570171. Specifically, a review of Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) between July 2018 and June 2022, revealed that the Respondent reported exceedances of permit effluent limitations for TSS, BOD5, pH, and Fecal Coliform. See Attachment A (LPDES Permit LAG570171 (Prior to and after July 19, 2019: Part I, Section B, Schedule A and Part III, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), and LAC 33:IX.501.A) On or about July 1, 2021, and October 6, 2021, the Department received responses regarding sludge management and compliance with permit effluent limitations. On or about March 22, 2022, a representative of the Respondent submitted a comprehensive compliance schedule to achieve full compliance with the effluent limitations. On or about August 10, 2022, a representative of the Respondent submitted a request to amend the existing compliance schedule to extend the deadlines within the schedule pending the sale of the facility to a new owner/operator which is anticipated to occur by November 30, 2022.
HI.	Inspection(s) & File Review 12/29/2020 4/22/2021	The Respondent failed to comply with LPDES Permit LAG570171. Specifically, the Respondent failed to sample the effluent from Outfall 001 on a monthly basis. See Attachment "B". The Respondent indicated that the effluent monitoring point was under water at the time. (LPDES Permit LAG570171 (Part I, Section B, Schedule A and Part III, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), and LAC 33:IX.501.A) The current file review and the July 1, 2021 response revealed that the sampling violations were adequately addressed.

#### ORDER

Based on the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby ordered to comply with the requirements that are indicated below:

- To take, immediately upon receipt of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**, any and all steps necessary to meet and maintain compliance with the Water Quality Regulations. This shall include, **but not be limited to**; correcting <u>all</u> of the violations described in the "Findings of Fact" portion.
- To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding the cited violation(s) and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the "Order" portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This report and all other reports or information required to be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to the Department at the address specified in this document.
- To notify the Enforcement Division within fifteen (15) days of the acquisition of the Grand Marnier STP by the new owner/operator. Per the correspondence dated August 10, 2022, the Respondent anticipates the sale/acquisition to occur by November 30, 2022.
- To notify the Enforcement Division immediately upon becoming aware of any delay to the above-mentioned anticipated acquisition date. This notification should either include an updated estimated acquisition date or the submission of a new schedule of compliance (should one still be needed) if the facility will permanently remain with the Respondent beyond November 30, 2022.

#### RIGHT TO APPEAL

The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law arising from this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This right may be exercised by filing a written request with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER.



•					
0.	and shall briefly describe the basis for the request. This	provisions of the COMPLIANCE ORDER on which the hearing is requested request should reference the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency			
,	interest Number, which are located in the upper left-han address specified in this document.	d corner of the first page of this document and should be directed to the			
m.	Upon the Respondent's timely filing a request for a hearing, a hearing on the disputed issue of material fact or of law regarding this COMPLIANCE ORDER may be scheduled by the Secretary of the Department. The hearing shall be governed by the Act, the Administrative Procedure Act (La. R.S. 49:950, et seq.), and the Division of Administrative Law's (DAL) Procedural Rules. The Department may amend or supplement this COMPLIANCE ORDER prior to the hearing, after providing sufficient notice and an opportunity for the preparation of a defense for the hearing.				
IV.	This COMPLIANCE ORDER shall become a final enforcement action unless the request for hearing is timely filed. Failure to timely request a hearing constitutes a waiver of the Respondent's right to a hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law under Section 2050.4 of the Act for the violation(s) described herein.				
V.	COMPLIANCE ORDER shall not preclude the Responden	in appeal or the Respondent's withdrawal of a request for hearing on this it from contesting the findings of facts in any subsequent penalty action ent is estopped from objecting to this COMPLIANCE ORDER becoming a			
VI.	Civil penalties of not more than thirty-two thousand five Respondent's failure or refusal to comply with this COMI possible enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30:2025, more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for each day of	hundred dollars (\$32,500) may be assessed for each day of violation. The PLIANCE ORDER and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty in an amount of no of continued violation or noncompliance.			
VII.	For each violation described herein, the Department res nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to	erves the right to seek civil penalties in any manner allowed by law, and beek such penalties.			
	NOTICE OF P	OTENTIAL PENALTY			
l.	violation(s) described herein. Written comments may be to submit comments, it is requested that they be submiti	ed that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the filed regarding the violation(s) and the contemplated penalty. If you elected within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.			
II.	Prior to the issuance of additional appropriate enforcement action(s), you may request a meeting with the Department to present any mitigating circumstances concerning the violation(s). If you would like to have such a meeting, please contact Scott B. Pierce at (225)219-3723 within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.				
	III. The Department is required by La. R.S. 30:2025(E)(3)(a) to consider the gross revenues of the Respondent and the monetary benefits of noncompliance to determine whether a penalty will be assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the Respondent's most current annual gross revenue statement along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for the cited violation(s) to the above named contact person within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY include with your statement of monetary benefits the method(s) you utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary benefits have been gained, you are to fully justify that statement. If the Respondent chooses not to submit the requested most current annual gross revenues statement within ten (10) days, it will be viewed by the Department as an admission that the Respondent has the ability to pay the statutory maximum penalty as outlined in La. R.S. 30:2025.				
IV.	This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF				
- •		BMITTAL OF INFORMATION			
	ement Division: ana Department of Environmental Quality	Hearing Requests:  Department of Environmental Quality			
	of Environmental Compliance	Office of the Secretary			
	r Enforcement Division	Post Office Box 4302			
	Office Box 4312 1 Rouge, LA 70821	Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302			
	Scott B. Pierce	Attn: Hearings Clerk, Legal Division Re: Enforcement Tracking No. WE-CN-21-00196B Agency Interest No. 42293			
	Permits Division (if necessary):	Physical Address (if hand delivered):			
Department of Environmental Quality Office of Environmental Services		Department of Engironmental Quality			
	Office Box 4313	Department of Environmental Quality 602 N Fifth Street			
	n Rouge, LA 70821-4313 Water Permits Division	Baton Rouge, LA 70802			
		MENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER			
	La Principal Control of the Control	POTENTIAL PENALTY			
• To	o appear the AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE OR se guidelines set forth in the "Right to Appeal" portion of	IDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent must follow If this AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE O			

- To appeal the AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY, the Respondent must follow
  the guidelines set forth in the "Right to Appeal" portion of this AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF
  POTENTIAL PENALTY.
- To request closure of the COMPLIANCE ORDER portion, the Respondent must demonstrate compliance with the "Order" portion of
  this AMENDED COMPLIANCE ORDER by completing the attached "AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF
  POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO CLOSE" form and returning it to the address specified.
  - o Before requesting closure of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** portion, please contact the Financial Services Division at 225-219-3865 or email them at \_DEQ-WWWFinancialServices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.
- To expedite closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve any claim for civil penalties for the violation(s) described herein.
  - o The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:I.Subpart1.Chapter7.
  - The Respondent may offer a settlement amount but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations. It is decided upon on a discretionary basis.

WE-CN-21-00196B Page 2 CONOPP FORM 1

- The settlement offer amount may be entered on the attached "AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO CLOSE" form. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer.
- DO NOT submit payment of the offer amount with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.
- o Before requesting closure of the NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, please contact the Financial Services Division at 225-219-3865 or email them at \_DEQ-WWWFinancialServices@la.gov to determine if you owe outstanding fees.

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225)219-3723 or scott.pierce@la.gov.

Celena J. Cage

**Assistant Secretary** 

Office of Environmental Compliance

ecc: LDH/Office of Public Health

# Attachment(s)

- Request to Close
- Attachments A & B

# LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

#### AMENDED



tached?			
g that th			
196B), th			
neeting			
is interested in entering into settlement negotiations with the Department and offers to pay which shall include LDEQ enforcement costs and any monetary benefit of non-compliance. etary component = \$			
ttached			
based o			
ent abov lity or ai dent.			
d a			

If you have questions or need more information, you may contact Scott B. Pierce at (225)219-3723 or scott.pierce@la.gov.

WE-CN-21-00196B CONOPP FORM 2

ATTACHMENT "A"
TESI - Grand Mariner - LAG570171

MP End : Date Outfall Parameter	Limit :	DMR : Value :	Units
10/31/2018 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	37	mg/L
10/31/2018   001-A   Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	37	mg/L
11/30/2018 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	20	mg/L
12/31/2018 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	23	mg/L
01/31/2019 : 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	18	mg/L
03/31/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	15	25	mg/L
03/31/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	25	mg/L
04/30/2019 001-A BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	10	12	mg/L
04/30/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	19	mg/L
08/31/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	22	mg/L
08/31/2019   001-A   Coliform, fecal general MOAV GEO	200	>184	#/100mL
08/31/2019 D01-A Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX	400	600	#/100mL
09/30/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	26	тоЛ
09/30/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended - DAILY MX	, <b>23</b>	26	mg/L
10/31/2019 001-A Solids, total auspended MO AVG	15	21	mg/L
12/31/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	15	30	mg/L
12/31/2019 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	30	mg/L
01/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended - MO AVG	15	28	mg/L
01/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	28	rng/L
03/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	17	mg/L
06/30/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	45	mg/L
06/30/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended - DAILY MX	23	45	mg/L
08/31/2020 001-A BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C - MO AVG	10	26	mg/L
08/31/2020 001-A BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX	, 15	26	mg/L
08/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	74	mg/L
08/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	23	74	mg/L
09/30/2020 001-A Solida total suspended - MO AVG	15	22	mg/L
11/30/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	46	mg/L
11/30/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	( 23	46	mg/L
12/31/2020 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	15	20	mg/L
01/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	1.	5 2	mg/L
01/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY MX	( 2	3 2	s mo/L
02/28/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	1	5 1	f mg/L
03/31/2021 001-A pH INST MAX	-	9 9.2	. SU
03/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	. 1	5 2	3 mg/L
04/30/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	1 1	5 4	1 mg/L
04/30/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended - DAILY MJ	X 2	3 4	1 mg/L
06/30/2021 001-A BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG	. 1	0 1	4 mg/L
06/30/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	1	5 2	4 <sub>.</sub> mg/L
06/30/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended — DAILY M	X : 2	23. 2	4 mg/L
07/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG		15 2	6 mg/L
07/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY M	х , 2	23 2	6 mg/L
08/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG		15 1	9 mg/L
10/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG		15 3	it) mgA.
10/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY M	x j	23 3	11 mg/L
11/30/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG	i , i '	15 2	to mg/L
12/31/2021 001-A Solids, total suspended — MO AVG	i	15 1	19 mg/L
01/31/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVG		15 2	28 mg/L
01/31/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY M	IX .	23 2	≀8 mg/L
02/28/2022 001-A BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG		10 1	12 mg/L
02/28/2022 001-A Solids total suspended MO AVG	<b>3</b>	15] 1	26 mg/l.
02/28/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended — DAILY N	AX.	23	26 rng/L
03/31/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVC	;	15	36 mg/L
	AX .	23	36 mg/l
03/31/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY N			30- mg/l
03/31/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended DAILY N 04/30/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVC	3 į	15.	. •
			30 mg/L
04/30/2022 001-A Solids, total suspended MO AVC	АX	23	

# ATTACHMENT "B" TESI - Grand Mariner - LAG570171

MP End Date	Outfall	Parameter
05/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C — MO AVG
05/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX
05/31/2019	001-A	pH INST MIN
06/31/2019	001-A	pH INST MAX
05/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG
05/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended — DAILY MX
05/31/2019	001-A	Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant — DAILY MX
05/31/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general MOAV GEO
05/31/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX
07/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG
07/31/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX
07/31/2019	001-A	pH INST MIN
07/31/2019	001-A	pH INST MAX
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended — MO AVG
07/31/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX
07/31/2019	001-A	Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant — DAILY MX
07/31/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general MOAV GEO
07/31/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general — DAILY MX
11/30/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG
11/30/2019	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX
11/30/2019	001-A	pH INST MIN
11/30/2019	001-A	ph — INST MAX
11/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended MO AVG
11/30/2019	001-A	Solids, total suspended DAILY MX
11/30/2019	001-A	Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant DAILY MX
11/30/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general MOAV GEO
11/30/2019	001-A	Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX
02/29/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C MO AVG
02/29/2020	001-A	BOD, 5-day, 20 deg. C DAILY MX
02/29/2020		IPH INST MIN
02/29/2020		pH — INST MAX
02/29/2020	1	Solids, total suspended MO AVG
02/29/2020		Solids, total suspended DAILY MX
02/29/2020		Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant — DAILY MX
02/29/2020		Coliform, fecal general — MOAV GEO
02/29/2020	001-A	Coliform, fecal general DAILY MX